

No. 17-1351

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, a project of the Urban Justice Center, Inc., on behalf of itself; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; MUHAMMED METEAB; PAUL HARRISON; IBRAHIM AHMED MOHOMED; JOHN DOES #1 & 3; JANE DOE #2,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; DANIEL R. COATS, in his official capacity as Director of National Intelligence,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Southern Division, Case No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC  
United States District Judge Theodore D. Chuang

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER, ASISTA, AMERICANS FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE, NORTH CAROLINA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AND SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES, IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Charles Roth  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1300  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 660-1364

Robert N. Hochman  
Nathaniel C. Love  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National Immigrant Justice Center*

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Gail Pendleton  
ASISTA  
P.O. Box 12  
Suffield, CT, 06078  
(860) 758-0733

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae ASISTA*

Linda A. Seabrook  
General Counsel  
FUTURES WITHOUT VIOLENCE  
1320 19th St., NW, Suite 401  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202)595-7384

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Futures  
Without Violence*

Carmen Maria Rey  
SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES  
CENTER FOR BATTERED WOMEN'S LEGAL SERVICES  
30 Wall Street, 8th Fl.  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 349-6009

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Sanctuary for Families*

Jennie Santos-Bourne  
AMERICANS FOR IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE  
3000 Biscayne Blvd, Suite 400  
Miami, FL 33137  
(305) 570-8925

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Americans for Immigrant Justice*

Amily K. McCool  
NORTH CAROLINA COALITION  
AGAINST DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  
3710 University Dr. #140

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. The EO Is Contrary to the Immigration Statute and Regulations. .... 7

    A. The Authority Granted at 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) Must Be Read Consistently with the Rest of the INA. .... 8

    B. The EO Conflicts with Statute and Regulation in Multiple Respects..... 9

        1. The EO is Contrary to Statute Governing Visas for Victims of Specified Criminal Offenses..... 10

        2. The EO is Contrary to Regulations and Statutes Governing Visas for Victims of Human Trafficking and Their Family Members..... 12

        3. The EO is Contrary to Law Relating to Spouses of U.S. Citizens Under the K-3 Visa. .... 13

        4. The EO Precludes Travel by Children of Admitted Refugees and Asylees, Contrary to Regulation and International Treaty Obligations..... 16

II. Assuming Severability Applies, a Court Should Hesitate to Rewrite the EO to Cure an Overarching Incorrect Legal Analysis. .... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>Bustamonte v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	8
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	20
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 729 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	18
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	20
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	17
<i>R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Alton R. Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935).....	18
<i>Matter of Reyes</i> , 910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	20

*In re Sesay*,  
25 I. & N. Dec. 431 (BIA 2011) .....13

*United States v. Bradley*,  
418 F.2d 688 (4th Cir. 1969) .....16

*United States v. Cisneros-Rodriguez*,  
813 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2015) .....10

*United States v. Rutherford*,  
442 U.S. 544 (1979).....18

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(K)(ii) .....13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) .....10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(ii)(I) .....11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(ii)(II).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b) .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....7, 9, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(2).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)(3).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) .....9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B) .....9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(i).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....8, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1184(o) .....12

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.21(e).....	17
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2).....	11
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-6(G)(b).....	11
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-5(E)(1) .....	13
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 402.6-5(E)(1)(c).....	13
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 502.7-5(C)(7)(a).....	13
146 Cong. Rec. S10185 (Oct. 11, 2000) (statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy) .....	10
146 Cong. Rec. S11851 (Dec. 15, 2000) .....	14
Battered Immigrant Women Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1533, § 1513(a)(1)(B) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1101 et. seq.).....	10
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, art. 28(1), 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 (July 28, 1951) .....	10
USCIS, “K-3/K-4 Nonimmigrant Visas,” available at <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/family/family-us-citizens/k3-k4-visa/k-3k-4-nonimmigrant-visas">https://www.uscis.gov/family/family-us-citizens/k3-k4-visa/k-3k-4-nonimmigrant-visas</a> .....	13
USCIS Ombudsman, “Parole for Eligible U Visa Principal and Derivative Petitioners Residing Abroad” (June 16, 2016) .....	12
